1.3Cylinders series U
Basic cylinder Ø16, 50 mm stroke, double acting, non-magnetic
piston type 16/50 UDC
Basic cylinder Ø20, 50 mm stroke, double acting, magnetic piston
type, cushioned 20/50 UDEX
Cylinder Ø25, through rod, 100 mm stroke, double acting, magnetic
piston type, cushioned 25R100 UDEX
Basic cylinder Ø25, 40 mm stroke, single acting rear spring,

U S•
DESCRIPTION
ORDER KEY
ORDER EXAMPLES
TECHNICAL DATA
Operating pressure 1 ÷ 10 bar
Working temperature  0 ÷ +80 °C (-20 °C with dry air)
0 ÷ +150 °C with seals for high temperatures
(-10 °C with dry air)
Fluid Filtered, unlubricated or continuous lubricated compressed air
Versions  Double acting; Single acting front spring; Single acting rear
spring; Through rod; Flat rear cap (rear axial feed).
Bore Ø 8, 10, 12, 16, 20, 25
Port size Ø 8 ÷ 16 = M5
 Ø 20 - 25 = G1/8
Standard strokes (mm)  10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50, 60, 70, 80, 90, 100, 120,
125, 140, 150, 160, 180, 200, 250, 300, 350, 400, 500
Decelerators length Ø 16 20 25
 mm 17 18 18.5
Maximum strokes (mm) Ø 8 - 10 = 150; Ø 12 - 16 = 250; Ø 20 - 25 = 1000
Max. strokes single acting (mm) Ø 8 ÷ 12 = 20; Ø 16 ÷ 25 = 50
MATERIALS
End caps Anodized aluminium alloy
Cylinder barrel Extruded tube, AISI 304 stainless steel
Barrel-end cover Irreversible calking with dual-seal system, mechanical
fixing type and pneumatic
Piston rod AISI 303 rolled stainless steel
Rod and end cap nuts Steel
 Stainless steel (supplied upon request)
Decelerators ogives Brass
Piston rod bearing Self-lubricating sintered bronze
Piston  Aluminium alloy with acetal resin piston bearing
(supplied with and without magnet)
Piston seals NBR rubber - Viton®
Springs Springs steel
      *  Dimensions “XC” for version “YE” is increased of 10 mm
    **   Supplied from Ø 16 to Ø 25
 ***   Supplied for Ø 20 and Ø 25
  ****  Supplied only with non-magnetic piston type and standard piston rod P.S.: Magnetic sensors FM100 - FM157  (see chapter magnetic sensors from page. 1.93)
• See technical data on page 0.12
VERSION 1
 / Basic cylinder  R Through rod
 H Flat rear cup (rear axial feed)
VERSION 2
 D Double acting Y Single acting rear spring*
 S Single acting front spring
PISTON TYPE
 C Non-magnetic   E Magnetic
  OPTION 1
 X Cushioned**
OPTION 2
 Z Fit for piston rod locking unit*** A With non-rotating hexagonal piston rod***
OPTION 3
 2 Seals for high temperatures****
seriesU
Cylinders
to ISO 6432 standard
Cylinders series “U” comply with ISO 6432 standard. The basic
version is available for every diameter, while the rear axial feed, the
magnetic piston and the adjustable cushions versions are produced
from Ø 16 to Ø 25. 1
SPRING THEORETICAL TRACTIVE FORCE
Stroke (mm)
Sp

BLADES KIT  Size /PM/WBZ
PISTON KIT  Size /SG/WBZ
ORDER EXAMPLES
“WBZ” + cylinders series “U” or “UP”, “Z” version M/WBZ
OPTION
ORDER KEY
Series
Size
Option
WBZ
 G Fit for assembly with guide units series “WUG”*
* Feeding is rotated of 90°
PNEUMATIC CONTROL
WEIGHT 190 g
WBZ PISTON ROD LOCKING UNIT   SIZE        WB
    20           71
    25           73
Piston rod locking unit series “WBZ” is a mechanical device to
fit on ISO 6432 cylinders  (series “U” and “UP”); its function is
to lock the piston rod in any position. This solution allows to
lock the cylinder stroke each time that there’s a pressure fall.
Locking force is, in any case, higher than the force given off by
the cylinder fed at 10 bar. It has static operation (cylinder piston
rod not moving); it’s necessary to preliminary stop the cylinder
piston rod before proceeding with mechanical locking. Piston rod
locking unit series “WBZ” must not be considered as a safety
device.
ELECTROPNEUMATIC CONTROL
1
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
“WBZ” operation is based on the action of two opposed blades. When these blades are opened up by suitably loaded springs, they oppose the sliding movement of
the piston rod passing through them. It is advisable to balance the pressure in the cylinder chambers during piston rod locking phase in order to increase its working life
with a 5/3 pressure centre valve (see the schemes here below)̀.
1.8
seriesWUG Accessories
Guide units for cylinders
 to ISO 6432 standard
Single guide unit, size 20 - 25, 150 mm stroke, with sleeves + cylinder
series ”UP” Ø 25, 150 mm stroke, double acting, magnetic piston type,
ASSEMBLED
WUGM 20 - 25/150 + 25/150 UPDE + M/WUG
Single guide unit, size 12 - 16, 100 mm stroke, on bushings
WUGB 12 - 16/100
Double guide unit, size 20 - 25, 100 mm stroke, with sleeves
WUGDM 20 - 25/100
Body  Anodized aluminium alloy
Self-aligning radial joint Steel
Adjustable mechanical Brass
stop as standard
End flanges   Single unit: galvanized steel
 Double unit: anodized aluminium alloy
Guide bars   C45 chromium-plated steel (sliding type on bushings)
  Hardened  steel (sliding type with sleeves)
Bushings  Self-lubricating sintered bronze with wiper ring
Sleeves  Recirculating ball bearings with wiper ring
Clamp  Brass
DESCRIPTION
Size 12 - 16, 20 - 25
Standard strokes (mm)  50, 100, 150, 200, 250, 300, 350, 400, 450, 500
Versions   Single unit
Double unit
TECHNICAL DATA MATERIALS
ORDER KEY
ORDER EXAMPLES
Series
Version
Sliding type
Size
Stroke
WUG       / VERSION
  Singler unit D Double unit
SLIDING TYPE
 B On bushings  M With sleeves*